
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Tuesday, 27 October 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Brian Heatley, Emma Parker and Julie Robinson

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/FklOLCCSul4

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/FklOLCCSul4
https://youtu.be/FklOLCCSul4
https://youtu.be/FklOLCCSul4


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

5 - 8

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  VARIATION FOR LOBO LOCO TEX MEX, WEYMOUTH 9 - 30

The application has been made to vary the licence at Lobo Loco Tex 
Mex in Weymouth. The application has been out to public consultation 
and has attracted several representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee 
must consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 

5  NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR WIMBORNE FOOTBALL CLUB 31 - 78

An application has been made for a new premises licence for 
Wimborne Football Club. The application has been out to public 
consultation and has attracted two relevant representations. A 
Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 

6  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

7  EXEMPT BUSINESS



To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the 
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between 
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these 
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

 A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or 
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than 
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.  

 Any reference
[...]
tions they may have.

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions asking each 
person in turn if they wish to ask a question.

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who has 
already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of 
representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee
27 October 2020
Variation for Lobo Loco Tex Mex, Weymouth

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell  

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee decides the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing.      

1. Executive Summary 

The application has been made to vary the licence at Lobo Loco Tex Mex in 
Weymouth. The application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
several representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the 
application and representations at a public hearing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Existing premises licence
Appendix 2 – Application for the variation
Appendix 3 – Representations 

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Section 182 Guidance  
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Claire Webb and Dee Paul Souter are the holders of the premises licence at 
Lobo Loco Tex Mex at 10 Trinity Street in Weymouth which currently allows;

Sale of alcohol on and off the premises, 12:00 -14:30hrs, and 
                     17:30 - 23:00hrs

The current licence is attached at appendix 1.

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


9.2. They applied to vary the licence to add 30 minutes in the morning, to add 
the hours between 14:30 and 17:30, to add an hour at the end of the day for 
alcohol sales and to add late night refreshment to 01:00hrs.

9.3. The application was advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and on the 
Councils web site.

9.4. Originally there were 8 representations to the application. 

9.5. After considering these representations the applicants have amended the 
hours being applied for to:- 

Sale of alcohol on and off the premises 11:30– 23:00hrs

Late night refreshment (hot food & drink) Christmas eve & new 
years eve only - 23:00-01:00hrs 

The full application and email amending it are attached at appendix 2.

9.6. Four representations were withdrawn and there are four representations 
remaining from people who live in the vicinity which are included in full in 
the table in appendix 3. The representations all relate to public nuisance 
from smokers and people leaving the premises.  

10. Considerations

10.1. Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Se
[...]
o 
its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the 
risks and benefits either for or against making the determination.

11. Recommendation

11.1. The Sub-Committee must decide the application in the light of written and 
oral evidence and resolve to take such steps as it considers appropriate 
and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a. the prevention of crime and disorder
b. the prevention of public nuisance
c. public safety
d. the protection of children from harm.

11.2. The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are to: 
a. modify the conditions of the licence, or
b. reject the whole or part of the variation.

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report.

Page 12



Licensing Department 
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

Dorchester
DT1 1UZ

licensing@dorset.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0450

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Loco Lobo Tex Mex
10 Trinity Street, Weymouth, Dorset, DT4 8TW. Telephone 01305 784782

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Sunday Noon 2:30pm

Monday to Sunday 5:30pm 11:00pm

Additional hours at Christmas and New Year:
Christmas Eve 23.00-01.00hrs
New Years Eve 23.00-01.00hrs 

Non Standard Timings:

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Sunday Noon 2:30pm

5:30pm 11:00pm

Additional hours at Christmas and New Year:
Christmas Eve 23.00-01.00hrs
New Years Eve 23.00-01.00hrs 

Non Standard Timings:

WHERE THE LICENC
[...]
 LalPac on 13 Oct 2020 at 14:57 Page 3 of 6WPPL0450/53564

7
Page 15



Licensing Department 
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

Dorchester
DT1 1UZ

licensing@dorset.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0450

ANNEXES  continued ...

of local residents, in particular emphasising the need to refrain from shouting and anti-social behaviour.

2. Bottles will not be tipped into any external receptacle after 23.00 hours but will be left until the following day to minimise 
noise disturbance to neighbouring properties.

Business Licensing

Printed by LalPac on 13 Oct 2020 at 14:57 Page 4 of 6WPPL0450/53564

8
Page 16



9
Page 17

powella_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2 - Application



10
Page 18



11
Page 19



12
Page 20



13
Page 21



14
Page 22



15
Page 23



1

Aileen Powell

Subject: FW: premises licence variation

From: Samantha Spracklen  
Sent: 01 October 2020 10:36 
To: 'Claire Webb'   
Subject: RE: premises licence variation 

 
Thank you.  I will liaise with all the objectors and let you know the outcome asap. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Samantha Spracklen 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing 
 
Dorset Council 
 

From: Claire Webb  
Sent: 30 September 2020 17:25 
To: Samantha Spracklen  
Cc: dean souter  
Subject: Re: premises licence variation 

 
Hi Samantha,  
 
Yes that’s fine! As I’ve said before we wouldn’t open later than that anyway.  
 
Hopefully it will all go through without any issues.  
 
Regards 
 
Claire  
 
 
 

Hello Claire, 

  

Please can you confirm by return of email that you wish to amend the timings on your 
application to the following: 

  

Sale of alcohol on and off the premises Monday to Sunday 11:30– 23:00hrs 

Late night refreshment (hot food & drink) xmas eve & new years eve ONLY -  23:00-
01:00hrs  

  

16
Page 24



2

Once I have heard back from you I will email all of the objectors and ask if this amendment 
appeases their concerns and if they would like to withdraw their representation.  

I will let you know the outcome as soon as possible after that.  

  

Kind regards 

  

Samantha Spracklen 

Licensing Officer 

Licensing 

  

Dorset Council 

  

01305 838026 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

From: Claire Webb  
Sent: 29 September 2020 17:29 
To: Samantha Spracklen  
Cc: dean souter  
Subject: Re: premises licence variation 

  

Hi Samantha, 

  

Yes can you please reword it. I think although we applied for those times just to cover New 
Year’s Eve,  we don’t actually ever intend on being open past 11pm any other time of the 
year.  

  

Generally we are closed and locked up before 10.30pm.  

  

Hopefully this will put peoples minds at rest and it will go through without a problem.  

  

17
Page 25



3

Regards 

  

  

Claire  
 
 
 

Hello Claire, 

  

Thank you for getting back to me. 

  

The general public are getting confused with what your licence currently 
allows you to do and what you’ve requested in the variation application.  

  

Your licence as it stands allows alcohol sales on and off the premises daily 
between 12.00-14.30 and 17.30-23.00, with an additional 2 hrs until 1am on 
xmas eve and new years eve.  

  

Your variation application is requesting alcohol sales on and off the premises 
daily between  11.30-24:00, plus the provision of late night refreshment 
(indoors) 23.00-01.00 daily.  

  

Reading through the representations their biggest concern is the potential 
serving of alcohol after 23.00hrs (your current terminal hour) on a daily basis, 
not just xmas and new year.  A simple re-wording of the requested hours on 
your application may appease their concerns and remove the need for a 
licencing hearing.  

  

Please let me know if you wish to amend the application and what timings 
you would like to offer up.  

  

Thank you 

  

Kind regards 

  

18
Page 26



4

  

Samantha Spracklen 

Licensing Officer 

Licensing 

  

Dorset Council 

  

01305 838026 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

  

From: Claire Webb  
Sent: 28 Septe
[...]
em 5



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Application
Appendix 2 – Representations
Appendix 3 – Proposed Conditions

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Section 182 Guidance  
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Wimborne Town Football Club Ltd have applied for a new premises licence 
as they are moving to a new site in Ainsley Road, Wimborne. The full 
application is attached at appendix 1.

9.2. They have applied for;

Live and recorded music indoors 10:00 – midnight

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


Late night refresment 23:00 – 00:30hrs
Supply of alcohol (on and off sales) 08:00 - midnight
Opening hours 07:00 – 00:30

9.3. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 
the Councils web site.

9.4. Two representations were received from the responsible authorities of 
Dorset Police and Dorset Council’s Environmental Protection department. 
The representations and correspondence subsequent to that is attached at 
appendix 2.

9.5. The applicants have had c
[...]
(please read 

guidance note 5) 

These hours give flexibility for all eventualities but in no way will be 

used in full on a regular basis. Tue 0800 0000 

Wed 0800 0000 

Thur 0800 0000 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 

the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Fri 0800 0000 

Sat 0800 0000 

Sun 0800 0000 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as 

designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 

checklist at the end of the form): 

Name Clive Bailey 

Date of birth    

Address 

 

 

 

Postcode  

Personal licence number (if known) 
TBA 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 

TBA 

Page 49



K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 

children (please read guidance note 9). 

None 

 

L 
 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 
0700 

0030 

     

            

Tue 0700 0030 

            

Wed 0700 0030 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 

to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 
the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

These hours give flexibility for all eventualities but in no way will be 

used in full on a daily basis. 

Thur 0700 0030 

            

Fri 0700 0030 

            

Sat 0700 0030 

            

Sun 0700 0030 

            

 

 

Page 50



M  

 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

Any person withi
[...]
l be completed 
immediately after the observation detailing the time, location and duration of 
the observation, the assessment of the level of noise, and any action taken 
to reduce noise breakout. 

48. Records of noise monitoring shall be made available at all times upon 
request to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police.

Page 77



49. Any complaints concerning noise from entertainment shall be reported to 
the Club’s Board so that a review of the entertainment provider may take 
place, as well as implementing any improved control measures, (by way of 
amendment of the risk assessment), in the light of experience.

50. A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to instruct 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises 
and the area quietly.

51. Deliveries relating to the licensed activities shall only take place between 
the hours of 900hrs – 2200hrs

52. The disposal of bottle and glasses into waste containers outside shall only 
be permitted between the hours of 0900hrs to 1800hrs.

Protection of Children from Harm

53. All children must be accompanied by an adult at all times 

54. The premises shall operate a ‘Challenge 25’ age verification scheme. All 
customers appearing to be under the age of 25 shall be asked to provide 
photographic identification to prove they are legal age before alcohol may 
be sold to them. 

55. Challenge 25 signage shall be displayed in prominent positions within the 
premises.

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	4 Variation for Lobo Loco Tex Mex, Weymouth
	Lobo Loco Tex Mex_Appendices_Redacted

	5 New Premises Licence for Wimborne Football Club
	Appendix 1 - application and Plan_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Correspondence_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Revised Operating Schedule






Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 27 OCTOBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker, Julie Robinson and Les Fry

Also present: Ms Webb - Applicant

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Licensing Officer) and Aileen Powell (Team Leader 
Licensing)

21.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Robinson.

Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting.

22.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Heatley as the application was 
in his Ward.  

23.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

24.  Variation for Lobo Loco Tex Mex, Weymouth

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report for the application to vary 
the licence at Lobo Loco Tex Mex in Weymouth.

The current licence allowed the sale of alcohol on and off the premises, 
between 12:00 -14:30hrs, and 17:30 - 23:00hrs.

The application was to vary the licence by adding 30 minutes in the morning, 
the hours between 14:30 and 17:30, plus an hour at the end of the day for
alcohol sales and to add late night refreshment to 01:00hrs.

Following the advertisement of the application, 8 representations had been 
received.  In response to the representations, the applicants had amended the
hours being applied for to:-

Sale of alcohol on and off the premises 11:30– 23:00hrs



2

Late night refreshment (hot food & drink) Christmas eve & new
years eve only - 23:00-01:00hrs

The amended hours resulted in four representations being withdrawn leaving 
four outstanding, hence the application being heard by the panel.

The Applicant was invited to address the panel.  Ms Webb advised that the 
application was to cover solely for Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 
opening.  Most evenings the restaurant was shut by 21.30/22.00hrs.  

In response to panel questioning over any concerns from residents since she 
had taken over the premises in July of this year, Ms Webb informed members 
that following one complaint about smells, a new extractor had been fitted, 
and the premises had since been given a 5 star report from the Environmental 
Health Officer.

There were no further questions and all parties were given the opportunity to 
sum up their case.  The Applicant re-iterated that she had no intention to open 
the restaurant any later on a regular basis, the application was purely for the 
benefit of, possibly, Christmas Eve, but mainly New Year’s Eve. 

Exempt Business

Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Robinson.

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The panel members retired to make their decision.

Decision: To GRANT the variation of the Premises Licence to permit the 
following:

• Sale of alcohol on and off the premises - 11.30am to 23:00hrs 
daily

• Late night refreshment (hot food & drink) - Christmas Eve and 
New Year’s Eve only - 23:00-01:00hrs

25.  New Premises Licence for Wimborne Football Club

This application had been withdrawn prior to the committee meeting.

26.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.



3

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.30 am

Chairman


